the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination and the other related Transactions contemplated by the Business
Combination Agreement occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or
financial position of the Company following the completion of the Business Combination and the other related Transactions. The unaudited proforma adjustments represent
management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

On April 7, 2020, subsequent to the consummation of the Business Combination, our board of directors by written consent changed AVCT’s year-end to December 31 to

conform with Computex’s financial year-end.

54

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019
(in thousands)

  Pensare (A)   Computex (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
ASSETS:
Current Assets

Cash  $ 163  $ 18  $ 9,301(C)  $ 9,482
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account available to pay taxes   62   -   (62)(E)   -
Trade Accounts Receivable, Net   -   16,092   -   16,092
Prepaid expenses   30   -   -   30
Inventory   -   350   -   350
Other current assets   13   621   -   634
Total current assets   268   17,081   9,239   26,588
Property and equipment, net   11   9,608   -   9,619
Deposits   -   69   -   69
Definite lived intangible assets, net   -   2,404   -   2,404
Goodwill   -   21,215   53,418(D)   74,633
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   1,802   -   (1,802)(E)   -

Total assets  $ 2,081  $ 50,377  $ 60,855  $ 113,313

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 6,313  $ 21,731  $ (5,225)(H)  $ 22,819
Unearned revenue   -   6,431   -   6,431
Taxes payable   62   -   -   62
Current portion of notes payable   -   2,377   -   2,377
Promissory notes-related party   6,817   -   (6,817)(F)   -
Convertible promissory notes-related party   1,500   -   (1,500)(F)   -
Current portion of capital leases   -   129   -   129
Total current liabilities   14,692   30,668   (13,542)   31,818
New Convertible Debt (net of discount)   33,232(G)   33,232
Line of credit   -   6,051   -   6,051
Notes payable (net of current portion and issuance costs)   -   5,578   -   5,578
Capital leases (net of current portion)   -   107   -   107
Unearned revenue   -   22   -   22
Deferred rent   -   158   -   158

Total liabilities   14,692   42,584   19,690   76,966

Common stock subject to redemption   -   -   -   -

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   8   -   -   8
Additional paid in capital   -   18,717   41,103(I)   59,820
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (12,619)   (10,924)   62(K)   (23,481)

Total Stockholders’ equity   (12,611)   7,793   41,165   36,347
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,081  $ 50,377  $ 60,855  $ 113,313

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements

55

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Pensare (A)   Computex (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Sales  $ -  $ 85,716  $ -  $ 85,716

Cost of sales   -   61,309   -   61,309

Gross Profit   -   24,407   -   24,407

Selling, general and administrative expenses   6,390   28,021   -   34,411

Loss from operations   (6,390)   (3,614)   -   (10,004)

Other income (expense)

Interest income   2,857   -   (2,857)(C)   -
Interest income   212(C-1)   212
Other income   -   524   -   524
Interest expense   -   (1,260)   (4,912)(D)   (6,172)

Total other income (expense)   2,857   (736)   (7,557)   (5,436)

Loss before taxes   (3,533)   (4,350)   (7,557)   (15,440)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (192)   (33)   2,034(E)   1,809
Net loss  $ (3,725)  $ (4,383)  $ (5,592)  $ (13,700)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   8,551,855   11,083,975(F)   19,635,830

Basic net loss per common share  $ (0.44)   $ (0.70)

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   8,551,855   41,443,411(F)   49,995,266

Diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.44)   $ (0.27)

See notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements

56

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Pensare (A)   Computex (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Sales  $ -  $ 154,846  $ -  $ 154,846

Cost of sales   -   124,928   -   124,928

Gross Profit   -   29,918   -   29,918

Selling, general and administrative expenses   5,354   30,441   -   35,795

Loss from operations   (5,354)   (523)   -   (5,877)

Other income (expense)

Interest income   4,553   -   (4,553)(C)   -
Interest income   207(C-1)   207
Interest expense   -   (1,303)   (4,450)(D)   (5,753)

Total other income (expense)   4,553   (1,303)   (8,796)   (5,546)

Loss before taxes   (801)   (1,826)   (8,796)   (11,423)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   31   (96)   2,287(E)   2,222
Net loss  $ (770)  $ (1,922)  $ (6,509)  $ (9,201)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   8,443,658   11,192,172(F)   19,635,830

Basic net loss per common share  $ (0.58)   $ (0.47)

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   8,443,658   41,551,608(F)   49,995,266

Diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.58)   $ (0.18)

See notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements

57

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared assuming the Business Combination is accounted for using the acquisition
method of accounting with AVCT as the acquiring entity and Computex as the acquiree. Under the acquisition method of accounting, AVCT assets and liabilities will retain their

[…]

record these sales on a net basis equal to the selling price to the customer less the acquisition cost as the third-party controls the service as it is transferred to the
customer. The Company recognizes revenue from these sales when the customer and vendor accept the terms and conditions of the arrangement. Under previous
guidance, the Company recorded the sales of third-party maintenance, software support and services contracts on a gross sales recognition basis.

● The accounting for sales commissions on contracts with performance periods that exceed one year changed such that the Company records such sales commissions

as an asset and amortizes them to expense over the related contract performance period. Under previous guidance, certain sales commissions were expensed in the
period the transaction was generated.

The total cumulative effect adjustment from prior periods that the Company recognized in the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2019 as an adjustment to
accumulated deficit was $99.

F-66

Balance Sheet at December 31, 2018:

December 31,

2018   January 1, 2019
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
ASSETS:

Trade Accounts Receivable, Net  $ 41,328  $ -  $ 41,328
Other Current Assets   972   99   1,071
Deferred Contract Costs   9   -   9
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 42,309  $ 99  $ 42,408

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable  $ 38,694  $ -  $ 38,694
Unearned Revenue   6,953   -   6,953

  $ 45,647  $ -  $ 45,647

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:

Accumulated Deficit  $ (6,640)  $ 99  $ (6,541)

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting Topic 606 on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations as of December 31, 2019 (in thousands, except
for per share data):

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2019:

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

As Reported

Without Adoption
of

Topic 606
Topic 606

Impact

Sales  $ 85,716  $ 121,053  $ (35,337)

Cost of Sales   61,309   96,646   (35,337)

Gross Profit   24,407   24,407   -

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   28,021   27,922   99

Loss From Operations   (3,614)   (3,515)   (99)

The adoption of Topic 606 increased net cash provided by operating activities by $99 for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The adoption of Topic 606 had no effect on the consolidated balance sheet or on net cash used in investing and financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2019.

F-67

Disaggregation of Revenue

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by geographies as well as by major product offerings, by major client groups and by recognition on either a gross basis as
a principal in the arrangement, or on a net basis as an agent, for the year ended December 31, 2019 (in thousands):